

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED

01-10-11
04:59 PM

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company To Revise Its Electric Marginal Costs, Revenue Allocation, and Rate Design, including Real Time Pricing, to Revise its Customer Energy Statements, and to Seek Recovery of Incremental Expenditures.

Application 10-03-014
(Filed: March 22, 2010)

(U 39 M)

**REPLY BRIEF
OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
ON RESIDENTIAL RATE DESIGN ISSUES**

RANDALL J. LITTENEKER
SHIRLEY A. WOO
J. MICHAEL REIDENBACH
GAIL L. SLOCUM

Law Department
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Post Office Box 7442
San Francisco, CA 94120
Telephone: (415) 973-2179
Facsimile: (415) 973-5520
E-mail: rjl9@pge.com

Attorneys for
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Dated: January 10, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND GENERAL BACKGROUND.....	1
II. OVERALL RESIDENTIAL RATE DESIGN.....	3
A. Impact of Proposed Rate Changes Between Geographic Areas.....	3
B. Impact of Proposed Rate Changes on Conservation and Solar Programs.....	4
C. Impact of Proposed Rate Changes on Low Income and Disabled Customers.....	5
III. PROPOSED MONTHLY CUSTOMER CHARGE.....	7
A. Legal Discussion.....	7
1. Senate Bill 695 Permits a Customer Charge.....	8
2. The "Inverted Rate Structure" Legislation Permits PG&E's Proposed Customer Charge.....	10
B. Policy Discussion.....	12
IV. PROPOSED CARE TIER 3 RATE.....	13
A. CARE Customers Should Not Be Exempted From Rate Increases Forever.....	14
B. Greenlining's Statutory Arguments Against the CARE Tier 3 Rate Are Wrong; The Legislature Specifically Approved Such A Rate.....	15
C. Greenlining's Arguments About "Extremely Conservationist" CARE Customers Are Not Accurate.....	16
D. The Increases In The CARE Tier 3 Rate Proposed For 2012 and 2013 Should Also Be Approved.....	18
V. PROPOSED REDUCTION IN BASELINE PERCENTAGE FROM 60% TO 55%.....	22
VI. PROPOSED TIER CHANGES FOR NON-CARE CUSTOMERS.....	26
A. The Weight of Evidence Supports Combining Tiers 3 and 4.....	26
B. TURN Is Describing Its Own Residential Rate Design Proposal, Not PG&E's, When It Asserts That PG&E Provided Misleading And Incomplete Information To Kern County.....	31
VII. PROPOSED TOU RATES, AND PROPOSALS FOR E-A7, EL-A7, BASELINE CREDIT FOR E-7 AND EL-7, AND E-9A AND E-9.....	32
VIII. PROPOSAL FOR FLAT GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION RATES WITH TIERED CONSERVATION INCENTIVE ADJUSTEMENT.....	35
IX. OTHER ISSUES.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
X. CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
LEGISLATIVE	
AB 1X.....	9
AB 2768.....	33
SB 1.....	33
SB 695.....	Passim
STATUTES	
PUC § 2851(a)(4).....	33
PUC § 382(b).....	15
PUC § 701.6 (c).....	19
PUC § 739.....	30
PUC § 739 (a).....	8, 19
PUC § 739 (b).....	28
PUC § 739.1(b)(2).....	8, 14
PUC § 739.1(b)(4).....	5
PUC § 739.1(b)(5).....	Passim
PUC § 739.5.....	19
PUC § 739.7.....	8, 10, 11
PUC § 739.9.....	8, 9
PUC § 739.9 (a).....	8, 9, 10, 11
PUC § 739.9 (b).....	8, 9, 10
PUC § 740.....	19
PUC § 740.4 (b).....	19
CASES	
<i>Moyer v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> 10 Cal.3d 222, (1973).....	9
COMMISSION DECISIONS	
D.07-06-014.....	33
D.09-08-028.....	37, 38
D.09-09-036.....	37
D.10-05-051.....	24, 32
D.89-01-040.....	19
D.10-06-030.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

RULES

Rule 12.5	22, 37
-----------------	--------

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company To Revise Its Electric Marginal Costs, Revenue Allocation, and Rate Design, including Real Time Pricing, to Revise its Customer Energy Statements, and to Seek Recovery of Incremental Expenditures.

Application 10-03-014
(Filed: March 22, 2010)
